Figure 1. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (1 of 6)
GPIO_Expansion_Connector1
G
PI
O
_S
W
IT
C
H
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
IR
Q
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
M
O
SI
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
M
IS
O
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
C
S
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
C
LK
EE
PR
O
M
_I
D
_S
D
EE
PR
O
M
_I
D
_S
C
G
PI
O
_L
ED
1
G
PI
O
_L
ED
3
G
PI
O
_L
ED
2
G
PI
O
_L
ED
6
G
PI
O
_L
ED
4
G
PI
O
_L
ED
5
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_S
C
L
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_S
D
A
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_E
N
Antenna & EMI Filter1
RFI1
RFO1
RFO2
RFI2
EXT_LM
AAT_PARALLEL
AAT_SERIES
ST25R3916B1
RFI2
RFI1
RFO2
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
IR
Q
RFO1
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
C
S
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
C
LK
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
M
O
SI
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
SP
I_
M
IS
O
EXT_LM
AAT_PARALLEL
AAT_SERIES G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_S
C
L
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_S
D
A
G
PI
O
_S
T2
5R
39
16
B_
I2
C
_E
N
M24C32-RMN6TP1
EE
PR
O
M
_I
D
_S
C
EE
PR
O
M
_I
D
_S
D
LEDs & Switch1
G
PI
O
_L
ED
6
G
PI
O
_L
ED
5
G
PI
O
_L
ED
4
G
PI
O
_L
ED
3
G
PI
O
_L
ED
2
G
PI
O
_L
ED
1
G
PI
O
_S
W
IT
C
H
Schematic diagrams
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 - December 2023
For further information contact your local STMicroelectronics sales office.
Figure 2. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (2 of 6)
1- 2
WRITE_DISABLE
Jumper
2- 3 ( DEFAULT)
EEPROM (WC)
WRITE_ENABLE
2mm
17mm
Camer a Sl ot
EEPROM_ID_SC
EEPROM_ID_SD
3V3
3V3
FIDUCIAL1
Fiducial
J1
3-pin Male Header
1
2
3
J3
Mouting hole_3.2mm drill1
U1
M24C32-RMN6TP
E0
1
E1
2
E2
3
SDA
5SCL
6WC
7VCC
8
VSS
4
R5
22K
NM
FIDUCIAL3
Fiducial J4
Mouting hole_3.2mm drill 1
R1
1K
R2
1K
R6
22K
NM
SB1
Open
NM R3
3.9K
R7
22K
NM
C1
100nF
SB2
Open
NM
FIDUCIAL2
Fiducial
J5
Mouting hole_3.2mm drill
1
SB3
Open
NM
J2
Mouting hole_3.2mm drill 1
R4
3.9K
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 2/7
Figure 3. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (3 of 6)
EEPROM_ID_SD
EEPROM_ID_SC
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_EN
GPIO_LED1
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_CLK
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_MOSI
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SCL
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_CS
GPIO_LED3
GPIO_LED4
GPIO_LED5
GPIO_LED2
GPIO_ST25R3916B_IRQGPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_MISO
GPIO_SWITCH
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SDA
GPIO_LED6
3V3 5V0 5V0
3V3
R12 0
CN2
Header 20X2_female
33
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32
34
35 36
37 38
39 40
R21 0R20 0
R8 0
R17 0
R9 0
R10 0
R15 0
R22 0
C4
100nF
R14 0
C3
100nF
C2
100nF
R23 0
R11 0
R24 0
NM
R16 0
C5
100nF
R19 0
R13 0
R18 0
SDA
SCL
#13
#15
#19
#21
#23 CE0
ID_SD ID_SC
#29
#31 #32
#33
#35 CE2
SDA
SCL
#13
#15
#19
#21
CE0
#23
ID_SD
ID_SC
#29
#32
#31
CE2
#33
#35
#37
#37
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 3/7
Figure 4. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (4 of 6)
ST25R3916B NFC Initiator / HF Reader
RFO2
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_EN
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_MISO
GPIO_ST25R3916B_IRQ
RFO1
AAT_PARALLEL
AAT_SERIES
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_CS
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_CLK
GPIO_ST25R3916B_SPI_MOSI
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SCL
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SCL
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SDA
AAT_SERIES
EXT_LMRFI2
RFI1
GPIO_ST25R3916B_I2C_SDA
AAT_PARALLEL
GND
5V0
3V3
5V0
3V3
5V0
Y1
NDK 27,12MHz Crystal
2
4 3
1
C9
2.2uF
R26 0R
C14
10nF
NM
C16
10nF
C10
22nF
C18
10nF
R28
1.65K
NM
AAT_A1NM
C11
2.2uF
NM
U2
ST25R3916B-AQWT
VD
D
_I
O
1
TA
D
1
2
VD
D
_D
3
XT
O
4
XT
I
5
G
N
D
_D
6
VD
D
_A
7
VD
D
8
9VDD_RF
10VDD_TX
11
VDD_AM
12
GND_DR_1
13
RFO1
14
VDD_DR
15
RFO2
16
GND_DR_2
17
EX
T_
LM
18
AA
T_
A
19
AA
T_
B
20
I2
C
_E
N
21
VS
S
22
R
FI
1
23
R
FI
2
24
AG
D
C
TAD2
25
GND_A
26
IRQ
27
MCU_CLK
28
BSS
29
SCLK/SCL
30
MOSI
31
MISO/SDA
32
Th_Pad
33
TP5
P2
U.FL-R-SMT-1(10)
NM
AAT_B1NM
TP3
TP4
C21
10nF
TP1
NM
C25
10pF
TP6
C13
2.2uF
C23
2.2uF
R25 0RNM
C20
2.2uF
TP7
C15
2.2uF
NM
R27
1.65K
NM
P1
U.FL-R-SMT-1(10)
NM
C17
2.2uF
C7
10nF
C24
10pF
C12
10nF
TP2
NM
C6
1uF
C19
10nF
C22
2.2uF
C8
10nF
VDD_D
VDD_RF
VDD_D
VDD_RF
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 4/7
Figure 5. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (5 of 6)
Antenna Circuit incl. EMI Filter and Matching
AAT_SERIES
RFI2
EXT_LM
RFO2
RFO1
AAT_SERIES
RFI1
AAT_PARALLEL
C32
680pF
J8
1 R32
100R
C31
56pF
C33
LXRW0YV600-0543
4
2 1
ANTC1
ANT_NFC06
3
2
1
C39
10pF
R33
47K
C40
180pF
R29 2.4R
C36
56pF
J7
2-pin Male Header
1
2
L1 270n
D1
BAV70W
1
3
2
R31
2.4R
C26
180pF
C29 100pF
C34
680pF
C38
LXRW0YV600-0543
4
2 1
J6
1
C30
82pF
C28
10pF
Q1
NX3008NBK
3
1
2
L2 270n C37 100pF
C35
82pF
C27
LXRW0YV600-0543
4
2 1
R30 0
ANT2
ANT1
ANT2
ANT1
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 5/7
Figure 6. X-STM32MP-NFC08 circuit schematics (6 of 6)
TA
TV
TX
PWR
Ok
TF
TB
AP2P
LEDs
Switch
GPIO_LED6
GPIO_SWITCH
GPIO_LED5
GPIO_LED4
GPIO_LED3
GPIO_LED2
GPIO_LED1
3V3
3V3
SW1
SPST SW
D4
Blue LED
R38
1K
C41
100nF
D7
Blue LED
R40
1K
D3
Blue LED
R41
4.7K
R36
1K
R35
1K
R39
1K
D6
Blue LED
R34
680R
D8
Blue LED
R42 1K
R37
1K
D5
Blue LED
D2
Green LED
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 6/7
IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and improvements to ST
products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST products before placing orders. ST
products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order acknowledgment.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the design of
purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. For additional information about ST trademarks, refer to www.st.com/trademarks. All other product or service names
are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2023 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
X-STM32MP-NFC08
X-STM32MP-NFC08 - Rev 1 page 7/7